

William A. Rossbach  
ROSSBACH LAW, P.C.  
401 North Washington St.  
Missoula, MT 59807-8988  
Phone: (406) 543-5156  
[bill@rossbachlaw.com](mailto:bill@rossbachlaw.com)

David S. Muraskin  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 861-5245  
[dmuraskin@publicjustice.net](mailto:dmuraskin@publicjustice.net)

J. Dudley Butler  
BUTLER FARM & RANCH LAW GROUP, PLLC  
499-A Breakwater Dr.  
Benton, MS 39039  
Phone: (662) 673-0091  
[jdb@farmandranchlaw.com](mailto:jdb@farmandranchlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

<p>RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p><b>OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE STAY THE CASE &amp; PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b></p>
---	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**II. BACKGROUND ..... 5**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....13**

    A. The administration of the Beef Checkoff in Montana violates the  
        First Amendment.....13

        1. *Johanns* and the Government speech doctrine are inapplicable. 15

    B. The Government’s new policy has no effect.....17

    C. The Government’s attacks on Plaintiff’s complaint are meritless .....20

    D. Plaintiff has standing to bring its claim.....21

    E. Plaintiff is entitled to an injunction.....27

**V. Conclusion .....28**

Certificate of Compliance .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Barrett v. Premo</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Or. 2015) .....	12,27
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	16
<i>Coalition for ICANN Transparency Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	24
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)....	23
<i>In re Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D. Wash. 2003) .....	..16,17,20,22,27,28
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	12,27
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4,17,18,19,20,22
<i>Kootenai Canyon Ranch, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Mont. 2004) .....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19

*Montana Fair Hous., Inc. v. City of Bozeman*,  
 No. CV 09-90-BU-RFC-CSO, 2011 WL 7279295,  
 (D. Mont. Dec. 7, 2011)..... 26

*Montana Fair Hous. v. City of Bozeman*, No. CV 09-90-BU-DLC,  
 2012 WL 461814 (D. Mont. Feb. 13, 2012)..... 26

*Peterich v. Dr. McGree/St. James Hosp.*, No. CV 15-65-BU-BMM-JCL,  
 2016 WL 552684 (D. Mont. Feb. 10, 2016)..... 28

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry*, 423 F.3d 906 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 2,13

*S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at  
 Broadlands, LLC*, 713 F.3d 175 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)..... 24

*Starr v. Baca*, 652 F.3d 1202 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 23

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 23

*Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n*, 322 F.3d 1039  
 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 11

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... passim

*Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*, 732 F.3d 1006, 1018 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)..... 25

**Federal Statutes**

*Beef Promotion and Research Order*, 51 Fed. Reg. 26132,  
 (July 18, 1986) ..... 9

*Soybean Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information; Beef  
 Promotion and Research; Amendments To Allow Redirection of  
 State Assessments to the National Program; Technical  
 Amendments*, 81 Fed. Reg. 45984 (July 15, 2016)..... 9,18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) ..... 12

7 C.F.R. § 1260 ..... 6,7,8,9,17

7 U.S.C. § 2901 .....	5,7
7 U.S.C. § 2904 .....	6,9,17

**Other Authorities:**

Montana Beef Council & Wendy’s of Montana, <i>Fun MT Beef Council &amp; Wendy’s Partnership</i> , (Feb. 21, 2014) .....	10
<i>Montana Beef Checkoff Directors Set Work Plan for Upcoming Fiscal Year</i> (Sept. 29, 2015) .....	10
Ruhland, Polly, <i>Obligation to Redirect Assessments Upon Producer Request if Not Precluded by State Law</i> (July 29, 2016).....	4
Bechtel, Wyatt, AgWeb, <i>Wendy’s Maintains Focus on Quality Beef from North America</i> , (Feb. 19, 2016) .....	10,26
